
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
Meeting Location:  Virtual Meeting 

 
   

Date and Time:  Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

   
Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 

 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 
Committee Membership: Councillors 
 
G Shaw (Chair), S Jassal and P Driscoll 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
 Open to Public and Press 

 
 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting will be webcast live on the Council’s You 
Tube site and can be viewed by following this link: LINK 
HERE 
 

 

 
1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
To note any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
To note any declarations of interest made by members. 
 

 

 
3   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
To determine whether items contain information that is 
exempt from disclosure by virtue of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Panel Procedure Guidance Note 

 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
5   Premises Licence Application in relation to Station 

Convenience Store, 257 Oldfield Lane North, 
Greenford UB6 8PX (Central Greenford ward) 
 

(Pages 5 - 42) 

 
Published: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ


SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE FOR LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

1. The procedure to be followed at Licensing Sub Committee Hearings 
will be outlined by the Chairman at the beginning of each hearing.

2. Parties to the hearing can be represented by a friend or legal adviser 
who acts as their spokesperson.

3. The procedure to be followed is summarised1 below and will generally 
be followed although the procedure may be varied at the Chair’s 
discretion

• The applicant will present the application and call any witnesses in 
respect of whom permission to appear has been given and answer 
any questions put to them.

• Those who have made relevant representations will make their 
representations and call any witnesses in respect of whom 
permission to appear has been given and answer any questions put 
to them.

• The parties will briefly sum up their respective cases

4. At the conclusion of the meeting the Sub Committee will retire to reach 
a decision accompanied by the Legal Adviser and Committee Clerk.

5. The decision will either be given at the conclusion of the meeting (and 
confirmed in writing within five working days) or provided in writing 
within five working days.

1 A full copy of the Procedure can be obtained from Committee Services. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Item 5



A location map is provided within the report.  P.27

3.0 Consultation 
The applicant was required to display the statutory notice at the premises for 28 
days after lodging the application. 

P. 28 -29

The applicant was required to publish a notice in a locally circulating newspaper within 
10 days of lodging the application.   

P.30

The applicant was required to notify the following Responsible Authorities: 
 Police Authority
 Pollution Authority
 Fire Authority
 Local Planning Authority
 Health & Safety Authority
 Child Protection Authority
 Weights & Measures Authority
 Director of Public Health
 Home Office (Immigration Enforcement

The published deadline for representations was 16 February 2024. 

4.0 Representation Received 

4.1 Licensing Compliance & Enforcement team 

Robert Dear has made a representation in relation to the Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. 

P. 31 -34

4.2 Response from applicant's agent to representation 

5.0 Licensing Policy Considerations 

5.1 The Licensing Objectives 

Members’ attention is drawn to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, which 
sets out proposed standards of management and controls that should be in place to 
promote each of the licensing objectives. 

5.2 Policies that apply to different types of licensed premises 

The Council’s Licensing Policy sets out policies, from paragraph 2.66 onwards, that 
apply to different types of licensed premises for matters to be taken into 
consideration for Pubs, Bars and Night Clubs, for late night hot food takeaways, for 
premises licensed for off sales of alcohol and for restaurants and cafes licensed to 
sell alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

5.3 Imposition of Licensing Conditions 
The Licensing Authority cannot impose blanket conditions, however the Committee 
can be guided by examples of management conditions given in the Policy at 
Appendix 7. These conditions are not absolute, and alternative conditions may be 
specifically worded by the Licensing Authority and attached to licences as 
appropriate. Specific examples of best practice and wider considerations relating to 
each Licensing Objective are contained within the Policy. Members are advised to 
consider these sections when imposing licensing conditions. 2

P. 35-37

Page 6



Page 7



Where the licensing authority rejects an application for a premises licence (either in 
whole or in part) the applicant may appeal against the decision to a magistrate’s 
court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 

A person who has made relevant representations may also appeal against a 
decision to grant a licence either on the basis that the licence ought not to  have 
been granted or on the basis that different or additional conditions should have been 
imposed, again, within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 

7.0 Human Rights 
In determining the application you should be aware of and take into account any 
implications that may arise from the Human Rights Act 1998.  Under the Human 
Rights Act it is unlawful for a public authority such as the London Borough of Ealing 
to act in a manner which is incompatible with the European Convention on Human 
Rights. 

You are referred specifically to Article 6 (the right to a fair trial), Article 8 (the right to 
respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (the protection of 
property).   

When determining the application and considering the imposition of conditions you 
should be satisfied that any decision which interferes with the rights of the applicant 
or of others only does so insofar as it is necessary to protect the rights of others and 
that no alternative decision would be more appropriate. 

8.0 Background Documents 

• Licensing Act 2003

• Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003

• Ealing’s Statement of Licensing Policy

• Immigration Act 2016: Provisions to prevent illegal working in the alcohol and
late-night refreshment sectors.

4
Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application 
copies or scanned copies of the following documents (which do not need to be certified).   
Doc
[...]
,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

19
Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



25
Page 29



26

P
age 30



27
Page 31



28

Page 32



29

Page 33



Page 34



Licensing Act 2003 

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

Responsible Authority: Regulatory Services, Food Safety and Workplace 
Safety Team 

Your Name Bob Dear 
Job Title Regulatory Services Officer - Licensing 
Postal and email address 4th Floor, Perceval House 

14 - 16 Uxbridge Road  
Ealing  
W5 2HL 

Contact telephone number 020 8825 6414 

Name of the premises you are 
making a representation 
about 

Station Convenience Store 

Address of the premises you 
are making a representation 
about 

257 Oldfield Lane North 
Greenford 
UB6 8PX 

Which of the four licensing 
Objectives does your 
representation relate to?  

Yes 
Or 
No 

Please detail the evidence supporting your 
representation. Or the reason for your 
representation. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

To prevent crime and disorder YES 
Public safety NO 
To prevent public nuisance YES 
To protect children from harm NO 

Suggested conditions that 
could be added to the licence 
to remedy your representation 
or other suggestions you 
would like the Licensing Sub 
Committee to take into 
account. Please use separate 
sheets where necessary and 
refer to checklist. 

I do not believe there are any conditions that would allay my 
concerns. 

Signed: Date:   15/02/2024 

31
Page 35



Representation 

This representation is made under 2 of the 4 statutory licensing objectives. 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance;  

The premises are situated within the Greenford Communities Cluster for which I 

have responsibility for Licensed Premises. The area already suffers from alcohol 

related problems with a high density of street drinkers and reports of anti-social 

behaviour. The borough currently has over 1300 Licences half of which are off 

licences.  

I currently work as a Licensing Compliance & Enforcement Officer within the 

Licensing Team in Regulatory Services of Ealing Council.  

This is an area that has been identified as suffering from alcohol fuelled ASB and 

the Greenford Safer Communities team over the last five years has seen an 

increase in complaints from concerned local residents. 

The same applicant applied for a new premises licence at the same premises in 

2019, days before her brother-in-law shop below had its licence revoked in an 

attempt to transfer all the business to the at the time newly opened shop knowing 

what the outcome was likely to be. 

His premises which is situated a few doors away in the same street was 

reviewed and the decision of the sub-committee on 5th June 2019 was to revoke 

the premises licence after illicit cigarettes and alcohol were found on his 

premises. At an appeal the sanction was changed and the licence was 

suspended for 3 months. 

His actions of purchasing cheap alcohol and tobacco from persons unknown 

helps fuel the drunkenness and ASB highlighted by complaints over the past 5 

years by providing an outlet where the street drinkers can purchase cans of beer 

and vodka well below the minimum pricing. 

32
Page 36



These actions undermine the objectives of the London Borough of Ealing as a 

Licensing Authority and in the area of public health as the availability of cheap 

tobacco products not only affects the efforts to encourage residents to give up 

smoking but also makes smoking more accessible to young people. 

It also undermines the taxation and plain packaging objectives to promote 

smoking cessation. 

At the subsequent hearing residents gave evidence that her brother in law had 

been seen on a regular basis entering the new shop. That application was 

refused due to concerns raised and the fact that Licensing officers visited a local 

off licence that is owned and run by Mrs Kumar and her husband at 44 Long 

Drive Foods, 44 Long Drive UB6 8LZ on 11th June 2019 and in the white van 

parked directly outside the business they found 102 x 70cl(71.4L) bottles of non-

duty paid Polish vodka and 9 x 50cl (4.5L) bottles of non-duty paid Polish vodka. 

It has been confirmed that the applicant Mrs Manjit Kumar is the sister in law of 

that Licensee and this is a blatant attempt to “fool” the Authorities and local 

residents so that he can carry on his illegal activities from a premises 6 shops 

along in the same street. 

The premises at 257 had been vacant for about 2 years in 2019 so now has been 

open for nearly 5 years. It was previously a Post Office that served the local 

community and was not licensed.  

It has not been visited by officers since it opened as a convenience store. 

By granting a Premises Licence to this applicant will only allow the serving of 

strong cheap alcohol to persons who have no interest in the local community. 

In a 250m radius there are already 7 off licences and it will not have any positive 

impact on the area especially by an operator who has previously sold illicit Polish 

vodka at cheap prices. 

33
Page 37



Therefore, my recommendation is that the application is refused in full as I do not 

believe that there are any conditions that would allay my concerns and would 

only have a further negative impact on the area. 

Signed: Date:   15/02/2024 

34
Page 38



Page 39



business to flourish in the Ealing Borough, by bringing previous history of 5 years ago you
are denying business to flourish in the borough. We are open to adding any additional
conditions which you think may help the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Kind Regards

Manpreet S Kapoor BA (Hons)
Licensing Consultant, Personal Licence Courses UK Ltd

Phone:   Mobile: 

www.personallicencecourses.com

From: Licensing <Licensing@ealing.gov.uk> 
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2024 11:55 AM
To: info personallicencecourses.com <info@personallicencecourses.com>
Subject: FW: Representation

Good morning,

Please see attached a representation from Robert Dear, Licensing Compliance &
Enforcement Officer received on 15.02.2024.

Kind regards,

Eloise Ambrose
Licensing Processing Officer
Tel: 020 8825 6655
Email: licensing@ealing.gov.uk

From: Robert Dear <Dearr@ealing.gov.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 8:30 PM
To: Licensing <Licensing@ealing.gov.uk>
Cc: Izabela Gregory <PiteraI@ealing.gov.uk>
Subject: Representation

Please find attached a representation in respect of the application for a new premises licence for
Station Convenience store

36
Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Panel Procedure Guidance Note
	5 Premises Licence Application in relation to Station Convenience Store, 257 Oldfield Lane North, Greenford UB6 8PX (Central Greenford ward)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
G Shaw (Chair), S Jassal and P Driscoll 
 
  
 
  
1 Premises Licence Application in relation to Station Convenience Store, 

257 Oldfield Lane North, Greenford UB6 8PX (Central Greenford ward) 
 
The Chair introduced those in attendance and explained the procedure to be 
followed at the hearing.  
  
Applicant’s presentation:  
  
Mr Surendra Panchal was invited to present the application on behalf of the 
applicant, Mrs Kumar. Mr Panchal informed the sub-committee of Mrs 
Kumar’s background and experience for running a licenced premise. Mrs 
Kumar obtained her licence in 2019, at which time she was working in an 
airport in the VAT department. Since 2019, she had been running the Station 
Convenience Store as a corner shop selling groceries, vapes and cigarettes. 
There had been no recorded breaches in any regulations recorded by local 
authorities. Mrs Kumar understood the 4 licensing objectives and had put 
forward an application with an extensive set of conditions which were 
designed to allay any concerns regarding public nuisance or crime and 
disorder.  
  
Mr Panchal referred to the representation in objection to the application 
received from Mr Robert Dear on behalf of the Licensing Authority. Mr 
Panchal considered that much of Mr Dear’s representation related to Mrs 
Kumar’s brother-in-law and his conduct at separate premises to Mrs Kumar’s 
in 2019. Mr Panchal informed the sub-committee that Mrs Kumar’s brother-in-
law did not have anything to do with Mrs Kumar’s premises and that the 
mistakes which had been made were now well in the past. 
  
The sub-committee and objectors were invited to ask questions of Mr Panchal 
and Mrs Kumar. The sub-committee asked the following questions:  
  

       When did Mrs Kumar work at the airport in the VAT department? 
 
 

       Were the illicit products found on 44 Long Drive in Mrs Kumar’s 
husband’s van in 2019 owned by Mrs Kumar? 
 



 

 

 
       Who owned the premises at 44 Long Drive? Was Mrs Kumar’s 

personal licence intended to be used at 44 Long Drive? 
 
 

       Had the illicit products not been found by responsible authorities, 
would the illicit products have been taken into your husband’s shop? 
 
 

       What hours for the sale of alcohol was the applicant applying for on 
Sundays? 
 
 

       Was Mrs Kumar expecting to be competing with her brother-in-law’s 
shop, given it was so close to her premises? How closely would the 
two businesses be working together?  
 
 

       Was Mrs Kumar’s brother-in-law likely to be attending her shop? 
 
 

       What was Mrs Kumar’s understanding of why her application for a 
premises licence for her store turned down in 2019? 
 
 

       Had Mrs Kumar had any difficulties with anti-social behaviour in or 
around her premises? If so, how often?  

  
In response to the sub-committee’s questions, Mr Panchal and Mrs Kumar 
provided the following responses:  
  

       Mrs Kumar worked at the airport in the VAT department from 2014 to 
2020, where she became accustomed to working with regulations.  
 
 

       Mrs Kumar’s husband owned the premises at 44 Long Drive. Mrs 
Kumar had applied for a personal licence in order to open her own 
separate premises.  
 
 

       Mrs Kumar explained her understanding of the events which led to 
responsible authorities finding illicit products in her husband’s van. Mrs 
Kumar had been inside the premises when her husband was unloading 
his van. She was not aware of the illicit products. Her understanding 
was that the illicit products belonged to her brother-in-law.  
 
 

       Mrs Kumar did not have anything to do with the illicit products and 
therefore was unsure whether the products could have been brought 
into the shop if responsible authorities had not intervened.  



 

 

 
 

       Mrs Kumar had applied for sale of alcohol between 10am and 10.30pm 
on Sundays, which complied with the core hours set out in the 
Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 
 

       Mrs Kumar did not expect much involvement with her brother-in-law’s 
business, despite its proximity to her. They would not be sharing 
deliveries, and she did not expect him to enter the premises. It was 
likely the two businesses would be in competition, although Mrs 
Kumar’s shop had a particular speciality for groceries.  
 
 

       Although Mrs Kumar was at first unsure whether she had submitted an 
application for her premises in 2019, it was confirmed that she had by 
her agent’s company.  
 
 

       There had been some issues with street drinking near the premises in 
the past, although this had been irregular, mainly around Christmas 
time.  

  
Mr Dear asked questions of Mr Panchal and Mrs Kumar. He asked the 
following questions:  
  

       Was Mrs Kumar’s job at the airport part-time or full-time? Why was Mrs 
Kumar seen working at her husband’s shop by officers on visits? 
 
 

       Had officers attended her shop since 2019 to carry out checks of her 
compliance with regulations?  
 
 

In response to questions, Mr Panchal and Mrs Kumar provided the following 
responses:  
  

       Mrs Kumar had worked at the airport full-time, although she tended to 
work in her husband’s shop on her day off.  
 
 

       Mrs Kumar’s recollection was that there had been no formal visits by 
compliance officers to her shop since 2019, although some had 
attended informally.  

  
Mr Dear also asked for clarification of the applicant’s account of events 
relating to the illicit products found in her husband’s van in 2019. It was 
confirmed that no illicit cigarettes were found in the van and Mrs Kumar’s 
brother-in-law was not present at the time the products were found.  
  



 

 

There were no further questions for Mr Panchal and Mrs Kumar at this stage.  
  
Representations by the licensing authority:  
  
Mr Dear was invited to make his oral representation to the sub-committee. Mr 
Dear informed the sub-committee of the local context to the store, with the 
area suffering from a high density of street drinkers and anti-social behaviour. 
Mr Dear considered that Mrs Kumar’s responses that there were street 
drinkers in the area over Christmas was evidence of this.  
  
Mr Dear explained his understanding of the events which had taken place in 
2019. Alcohol was found in Mrs Kumar’s husband’s van on the hardstanding 
outside her husband’s shop, which she worked in. Mr Dear considered this 
showed Mrs Kumar had been associated with illicit projects. Mr Dear also was 
unconvinced by the suggestion that her record of compliance since 2019 in 
her shop was evidence she was likely to be a responsible premises licence 
holder. There had been visits to the premises because it was not licensed and 
there had been no specific intelligence passed to local authorities of non-
compliance.  
  
The sub-committee, the applicant and her agent were invited to ask questions 
of Mr Dear. The sub-committee asked the following questions:  
  

       Had Mr Dear changed his stance from considering that no conditions 
could be applied to the licence which would allay his concerns? 
 
 

       Why were there less objections to this application than there were to 
the application for premises licence Mrs Kumar made in 2019? 

 
In response to the sub-committee’s questions, Mr Dear provided the following 
responses:  
 
 

       Mr Dear maintained his stance as set out in his written statement that 
there were no conditions which could allay his concerns about the 
potential impact of this application, if granted, on the licensing 
objectives.  
 
 

       The application in 2019 was brought under the name Station Grocers. 
Mr Dear’s view at the time had been that the application was to provide 
an opportunity for Mrs Kumar’s brother-in-law to continue his business 
after he had his licence revoked. Mr Dear believed one of the reasons 
there less objectors to this application was that some of the residents 
who objected in 2019 had now left the area.  

  
Mr Panchal and Mrs Kumar asked the following questions of Mr Dear:  
  

       Was the premises in a cumulative impact zone?  



 

 

 
 

       Was Mr Dear aware that a premises in the 250m radius of Mrs 
Kumar’s store had now closed?  
 
 

       Was there any record of non-compliance by Mrs Kumar’s business 
with regard to regulations on vapes and cigarettes?  

  
Mr Dear provided the following responses:  
  

       The premises was not a cumulative impact zone.  
 
 

       Mr Dear was not aware that a premises in the area had closed.  
 
 

       There had been no visits by officers to Mrs Kumar’s premises to 
establish whether there had been non-compliance or not.  
 
 

Summing up:  
  
The parties were invited to sum up their respective cases.  
  
Mr Dear informed the sub-committee that nothing he had heard during the 
hearing allayed in his concerns about granting the application.  
 
 
Mr Panchal summed up, highlighting that there was no evidence of recent 
non-compliance by Mrs Kumar, she understood the licensing objectives, and 
her premises did not fall within in a cumulative impact zone. Mr Panchal 
considered there was no good reason not to grant the application.  
  
The Chair thanked attendees for their contributions. The sub-committee 
retired to deliberate and come to a decision.  
  
Decision:  
  
In coming to its decision, the sub-committee carefully considered the 
application before it, which was set out in the agenda papers published prior 
to the hearing. It considered the oral representations made in support of the 
application, made at the hearing by Mrs Manjit Kumar, the applicant, and by 
her agent, Mr Surendra Panchal. The sub-committee also considered the 
written and oral representation made in objection to application by a 
responsible authority, Mr Robert Dear, on behalf of the Licensing Compliance 
and Enforcement Team.  
  
The sub-committee considered the Home Office (January 2024) Revised 
Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and, Ealing Council 



 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
On careful consideration of the matter, the Licensing Sub-Committee resolved 
to grant the application in full. 
  
Reasons for the decision 

The Sub Committee have based their decision on the following reasons: 
  

       The sub-committee did not find strong or sufficient evidence that Mrs 
Kumar would be unable to promote the licensing objectives as the 
premises licence holder for the premises. Whilst it noted the 
representation made by Mr Dear on behalf of the Licensing Authority, it 
noted that his evidence related to incidents which took place in 2019. It 
noted that no representations were received from the Metropolitan 
Police in relation to Crime and Disorder, and neither were 
representations received from either the Council’s community safety 
team or from ward councillors in relation to public nuisance.  
 
 

       Whilst the sub-committee expressed their concerns that illicit alcohol 
was found in a van owned by Mrs Kumar’s husband outside his shop in 
2019, and that Mrs Kumar had been in her husband’s shop at the time 
when the goods were discovered, the sub-committee did not find 
further evidence of any more recent examples showing that Mrs Kumar 
was associated with illicit products. Given the time elapsed since this 
incident, the sub-committee did not find this to be grounds to refuse the 
application.  
 
 

       The sub-committee did hear evidence of the poor licensing practices of 
Mrs Kumar’s brother-in-law, who had had his licence for a nearby 
premises suspended in 2019 after illicit products were found on his 
premises, nearby to Station Convenience Store. Although the sub-
committee noted Mr Dear’s view that Mrs Kumar’s brother-in-law may 
start playing a role in the running of Mrs Kumar’s premises if the 
application was granted, it also noted Mrs Kumar’s response to the 
sub-committee’s questions that he was unlikely to come into the 
premises. The sub-committee considered that Mrs Kumar would be 
well advised to run the premises without the involvement of her 
brother-in-law. 
 
 

       Overall, the sub-committee did not find strong evidence to suggest that 
the application before them would cause detriment to licensing 
objectives. Accordingly, it considered that granting the application was 
the appropriate and proportionate course of action.  
 
 

Right of appeal 



 

 

The Applicant, licence holder or any person who made relevant 
representations may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision. An appeal 
must be made to the Ealing Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 

Any party who launches an Appeal at the Magistrates court is requested to 
copy in the Council at the time that the appeal is filed at court.  The person to 
copy in is Ms Hatoon Zeb at zebh@ealing.gov.uk or London Borough of 
Ealing, Perceval House, 5-NW 14-16 Uxbridge Road, Ealing, W5 2HL.   
  

 Meeting commenced: 1.58 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 3.45 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
G Shaw (Chair) 

Dated: Wednesday, 20 March 2024 

 


